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| Introduction

Visitors are integral to the Greater Palm Springs economy, generating
significant financial benefits for residents and local businesses. Visitor activity
also produces substantial tax revenue which supports government services.

Credible measurements of the visitor economy are designed to inform policy
deci sions that foster the sector s

To quantify the significance of the Greater Palm Springs visitor economy,
Tourism Economics developed a comprehensive analysis of visitor spending
and its total economic impact on businesses, employment, personal income,
and taxes. At a high level, our approach includes the following stages:

A Compilation of visitor statistics

A Compilation of industry data

A Compilation of government data

A Analysis of visitor spending by category

A Economic impact modeling
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| Key Findings

Visitors Generate Significant Economic Impact

In 2024, 14.5 million visitors spent $7.4 billion in the Greater Palm
Springs economy, year-over-year increases of 1.0% and 1.1%, respectively.
Visitor activity generated a total economic impact of $9.1 billion.
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| Results in Context
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Visitor Spending Direct Personal Direct Jobs Total State & Local
(Direct Sales) Income Taxes
Visitors spent $20.4 million per day, This is the equivalent of $9,000 per Direct visitor spending sustained Total state and local taxes generated
on average, in Greater Palm Springs. household in the region. more than 40,000 jobs in the region. by visitor spending reduced the tax
All of these workers combined would burden by $5,900 per household in
fill the Acrisure Arena (capacity 11,000) the Greater Palm Springs region.

nearly four times.
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Greater Palm
Springs
welcomed

14.5 million
visitors who
spent $7.4
billion In
2024.

| Visitor Volume

In 2024, 14.5 million visitors
traveled to Greater Palm
Springs, an increase of
1.0% over the prior year.
International arrivals
supported the growth,
increasing 12.3% over
2023.

Greater Palm Springs Visitor Volume

millions

47.8%

2020 2021

Source: Tourism Economics
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1.0%

2024

| Visitor Spending

Visitor spending increased 1.1% in 2024, topping $7.4 billion.

Of the $7.4 billion spent, lodging spending, including hotels, short-term rentals, and
the value of second homes, accounted for $2.3 billiond 31% of all visitor spending.

Visitors spent 27% of their budget on food and beverage.

Greater Palm Springs Visitor Spending
$ billions

4.5%

25.9%

57.5%
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Note: Lodging includes all accommodation types, and transportation

includes both ground and air transportation.




| Visitor Volume and Spending Trends

Visitor spending increased 1.1% in 2024, a result of relatively flat demand and
modest prices increases in some spending categories.

Food and beverage led spending growth (+5.6%) driven by strong price growth
of more than 6% from the prior year. Other spending categories showed mixed
changes with recreation spending expanding 1.5%, and spending in other
categories contracting. Hotel room demand was down 2.8% while average room
rates decreased 1.8% in 2024.

Total visitor volume increased 1.0% in 2024, with growth in day visitors outpacing
at 3.5%, while overnight volume declined 1.9%.

Greater Palm Springs Visitor Spending
$ millions

2024

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Growth
Total visitor spending $3,555 $5,600 $7,054 $7,369 $7,449 1.1%

Lodging $1,040  $1,692  $2,192  $2,301  $2,288  -0.6%
Food & beverage $944 $1,460 $1,794 $1,902 $2,008 5.6%
Retail $711 $1,122 $1,391 $1,419 $1,408 -0.8%
Recreation $481 $726 $925 $966 $980 1.5%
Transportation $378 $601 $752 $782 $765 -2.1%

Source: Tourism Economics

Note: Lodging includes all accommodation types, and transportation
includes both ground and air transportation.

Greater Palm Springs Visitor Volume and Spending By Market

millions of visitors, $ millions, $ per person
2024
2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Growth

Total visitors 13.36 16.34 19.52 14.37 14.51 1.0%
Day 5.01 7.02 7.47 7.69 7.96 3.5%
Overnight 3.62 5.74 6.62 6.68 6.55 -1.9%

Total visitor spending $3,555.2 $5,600.3 $7,053.6 $7,369.1 $7,448.9 1.1%
Day $1,390 $2,065 $2,475 $2,582 $2,673 3.5%
Overnight $2,165 $3,535 $4,578 $4,787 $4,776 -0.2%

Per visitor spending $266.1 $342.7 $361.4  $513.0 $513.4 0.1%
Day $278 $294 $331 $336 $336 0.0%
Overnight $597 $616 $692 $717 $729 1.7%

Source: Tourism Economics

Greater Palm Springs Visitor Volume, By Market and Segment (2024)

Share of total visitor volume

Overnight

45.1% Int'l

Day
54.9% Domestic

96%

Source: Tourism Economics
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| Economic Impact Methodology Economic Impact Model

The development of visitor economy impact modeling begins with a

comprehensive demand side analysis. Visitor survey data provides estimates Dl R E T
on the volume of visitors by type and their spending in specific industries (e.g. C I N DI R ECT I N DU CE D
These estimates are strengthened through an analysis of industry-specific

data sets on the lodging industry, aviation, and sectoral-level business sales. & % @ ﬁ%

Government data, including taxes by type, as well as employment and E

lodging, restaurants, retail, recreation and entertainment, transportation).
personal income by industry, are used to supplement and confirm demand- ?

side visitor Spending calculations. Direct visitor purchases in Travel businesses
retail, lodging, purchase goods and

This provides a detailed profile of visitor spending by industry, which is then transportatian, services creating supply

entertainment, and dining chain effects

connected to a local input-output (I-O) economic impact model constructed
within the IMPLAN platform. This uses government (Bureau of Economic
Analysis and Census) data to trace the flow of visitor through the local
economy and its effects on businesses, households, and government. The
model quantifies three levels of impact:

1. Direct impacts: Visitor spending creates direct economic value within a
defined set of sectors. This supports a proportion of spending, jobs, wages,

and taxes within each sector. TOT AL IM P ACT

2. Indirect impacts: Businesses providing direct services to visitors purchase
goods and services, generating additional impacts called indirect impacts
or supply-chain effects.

el <N
3. Induced impacts: Additional business activity is generated as employees -gfg\ ll

spend incomes locally that are earned due to visitor activity. This is called

_ : _ TAXES INCOME
the induced impact or income effect.

The model calculates these three levels of impactd direct, indirect and
inducedd for the following metrics:

A Spending A Federal Taxes
A Wages A State Taxes
A Employment A Local Taxes
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| Business Sales Impacts

Visitors spent $7.4 billion in Greater Palm Springs in 2024. These direct impacts
generated an additional $1.7 billion through supply chain (indirect) and income

(induced) effects.

As a result, the total economic impact of visitors reached $9.1 billion in 2024.
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Visitor Indirect
Spending Sales
(Direct Sales)
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+ $0.8B

Induced
Sales

&
$9.18

Total Economic
Impact

Visitor spending generated a total

economic impact of

$9.1 billion.

Business Sales by Industry (2024)

$ millions

Total, all industries

Retail Trade

Lodging

Food & Beverage

Finance, Ins and RE
Recreation and Ent.

Other Transport

Business Services
Personal Services
Gasoline

Education and Health Care
Air Transport

Wholesale Trade
Government
Communications
Construction and Utilities
Manufacturing

Agriculture, Fishing, Mining

Direct
Business
Sales

$7,448.9

$1,870.1
$1,907.3
$1,546.4
$532.7
$832.9
$311.1

$147.0
$198.6

$102.9

Indirect
Business
Sales

$866.7

$16.2
$0.1
$46.6
$254.7
$45.5
$55.0
$214.9
$37.8
$0.8
$1.4
$0.9
$56.3
$53.5
$33.7
$39.0
$9.7
$0.6

Induced
Business
Sales

$817.9

$98.4
$0.7
$80.1
$233.9
$15.0
$23.6
$58.8
$33.9
$6.4
$132.2
$1.7
$47.9
$43.2
$22.2
$14.9
$3.9
$1.0

Total
Business
Sales

$9,133.5

$1,984.7
$1,908.1
$1,673.1
$1,021.2
$893.4
$389.7
$273.7
$218.7
$205.8
$133.7
$105.5
$104.3
$96.7
$55.8
$53.9
$13.7
$1.5

Source: Tourism Economics




| Direct Employment

Employment directly supported by visitor activity increased 0.4% in 2024, reaching
40,443 jobs.

Employment directly driven by visitors and their spending in the region has grown for
four consecutive years, adding a total of nearly 13,700 jobs since 2020.

)
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Visitor -Supported Employment in Greater Palm Springs 8 i ':u \ :;
Direct jobs ! } - i e
| 2 I \
0849 2% 0.4%
33 64040289l 40.443
12.5%
30,104
26,75
I The visitor economy in  Greater Palm
Springs directly supported 40,443
2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 :
local jobs

Source: Tourism Economics




Employment by Industry (2024)
| Employment Impacts .
Visitor activity sustained 40,443 direct jobs in 2024, with an additional 10,602 jobs Direct Indirect
supported from the indirect and induced impacts of visitor activity. Total employment Jobs Jobs
impacts tallied 51,045 in 2024. This equates to 24.3% of all jobs in Greater Palm
Springs, or about 1-in-4 of all jobs in the region. Total, all industries 40,443 5,251 5,351 51,045
Food & Beverage 17,867 482 787 19,136
Recreation and Ent. 7,342 385 169 7,896
Retail Trade 5,179 115 803 6,097
Lodging 5,966 1 6 5,973
/IO_\] Iﬁ%ﬁ @ KQ(_L Finance, Ins a.nd RE 1,359 1,147 510 3,016
S r& Personal Services 1,694 294 437 2,425
B < Business Services 1,596 479 2,075
40 4K + 5 2K + 5 3K — 51 OK Other Transport 397 621 284 1,302
= . . — = Education and Health Care 15 1,226 1,241
Direct Indirect Induced Total Government 196 355 551
Jobs Jobs Jobs Jobs Gasoline 386 4 38 428
Wholesale Trade 150 120 270
Air Transport 253 2 3 258
Construction and Utilities 141 68 209
Communications 74 51 125
Manufacturing 26 9 35
Agriculture, Fishing, Mining 2 6 8

Source: Tourism Economics

The visitor economy supported
more than 51,000 jobs In Greater

Palm Springs, including more than
19,000 jobs in the food and
beverage industry.




| Personal Income Impacts

Visitor activity generated $1.4 billion in direct personal income in 2024. Including
indirect and induced impacts, employees received a total of $1.9 billion in personal
income.

3 isi o F

$14B + $0.3B + $02B $1.9B

Direct Indirect Induced Total
Personal Personal Personal Personal
Income Income Income |ncome

N Eddene
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Personal Income by Industry (2024)

$ millions

Total, all industries

Lodging

Food & Beverage

Retail Trade

Recreation and Ent.

Other Transport

Business Services
Education and Health Care
Finance, Ins and RE
Personal Services
Government

Wholesale Trade
Construction and Utilities
Communications

Air Transport

Gasoline

Manufacturing

Agriculture, Fishing, Mining

Direct
Personal
Income

$1,371.2

$491.2
$324.9
$229.6
$169.5

$87.2

$29.3

$26.7

$7.8
$4.8

Indirect
Personal
Income

$263.3

$0.0
$23.4
$8.2
$4.8
$28.8
$90.5
$0.8
$29.6
$13.4
$25.9
$17.9
$11.3
$6.2
$0.1
$0.2
$2.1
$0.1

Induced
Personal
Income

$261.6

$0.3
$27.8
$50.9
$4.8
$8.2
$21.9
$79.3
$12.2
$10.7
$23.8
$11.5
$4.4
$3.5
$0.2
$1.3
$0.6
$0.2

Total
Personal
Income

$1,896.0

$491.5
$376.1
$288.8
$179.1
$124.1
$112.4
$80.1
$71.1
$50.9
$49.8
$29.3
$15.7
$9.7
$8.1
$6.3
$2.7
$0.3

Source: Tourism Economics




| Tax Impacts

Visitor activity generated $1.4 billion in government revenues in 2024.
State and local taxes alone topped $897 million in 2024.

Each household in Greater Palm Springs would need to be taxed an additional
$5,900 to replace the visitor-generated taxes received by destination state and
local governments in 2024.

Tax Impacts (2024)
$ millions

Source: Tourism Economics



